

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE RECEIVED

In re application of:

BERGHEIM et al.

Appl. No.: 10/831,770

Filed: April 23, 2004

For: Delivery System for a Stentless

Cardiac Valve

Confirmation No.: 1421

JAN 03 2011

Art Unit: 3738

OFFICE OF PETITIONS

Examiner: PELLEGRINO, Brian E.

Atty. Docket: P0039854(1737.4040000)

12/30/2010 DALLEN 00000022 012525

10831770

01 FC:1599

3231.00 DA

Payment of Fees Under 37 C.F.R. § 1.28(c)(2)

Commissioner for Patents PO Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Small entity status was established in the above-captioned application in good faith, and small entity fees were paid in good faith. However, it has recently been discovered that small entity status may have been maintained in error but in good faith, and that small entity fees therefore may have been paid in error.

The potential deficiency owed is calculated as follows:

		Type of Fee	Small Entity Fee Paid	Date of Small Entity Fee Payment	Large Entity Fee (current schedule)	Deficiency Owed
	1.	Claims in Excess of 20 ¹	\$725.00	04/26/2007	\$1508.00	\$783.00

On April 26, 2007, Applicants filed an Amendment adding claims 27-55, including 26 claims in excess of 20 and 1 independent claim in excess of 3 that were not previously paid for. Applicants mistakenly, however, indicated that 13 claims in excess of 20 and 2 independent claims in excess of 3 were not previously paid for in the Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal and charged the amount of \$325 for claims in excess of 20 (a \$400 fee deficiency), and \$200 for independent claims in excess of 3 (a \$100 overpayment), to a deposit account. Subsequently, the USPTO charged the \$400.00 fee deficiency for claims in excess of 20 to the deposit account as indicated in the Sales Receipt for Accounting, dated May 1, 2007. In the table above, the indicated amount for the Small Entity Fee Paid for Item 1 is the sum of the \$325 payment as indicated in the Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal and the \$400



	Type of Fee	Small Entity Fee Paid	Date of Small Entity Fee Payment	Large Entity Fee (current schedule)	Deficiency Owed
2.	Independent Claims in Excess of Three ¹	\$100.00	04/26/2007	\$220.00	\$120.00
3.	Extension for Response (second month)	\$225.00	04/26/2007	\$490.00	\$265.00
4.	Claims in Excess of 20	\$100.00	. 08/09/07	\$208.00	\$108.00
5.	Independent Claims in Excess of Three	\$100.00	08/09/07	\$220.00	\$120.00
6.	Request for Continued Examination	\$405.00	01/11/2008	\$810.00	\$405.00
7.	Extension for Response (third month)	\$555.00	10/03/2008	\$1110.00	\$555.00
8.	Request for Continued Examination (RCE)	\$405.00	04/09/2009	\$810.00	\$405.00
9.	Extension for Response (first month)	\$65.00	04/09/2009	\$130.00	\$65.00
10.	Request for Refund (RCE filed) ²	\$405.00	02/03/10	\$810.00	\$405.00

fee deficiency charged to the deposit account by the USPTO. In an abundance of caution, however, the indicated amount for Item 2 is the amount of \$100.00 for 1 independent claim in excess of 3 as indicated in the Patent Application Fee Determination Record, not the actual payment of \$200 resulting in an overpayment of \$100.

² An RCE was filed on January 27, 2010, and the RCE fee in the amount of \$810 was charged to the deposit account. Applicants, again in good faith, subsequently filed a Request for Refund Under 37 C.F.R. § 1.26 on February 3, 2010, seeking a refund in the



	Type of Fee	Small Entity Fee Paid	Date of Small Entity Fee Payment	Large Entity Fee (current schedule)	<u>Deficiency</u> <u>Owed</u>
Total Owed:					\$3231.00

Payment of these fees is to be treated under 37 C.F.R. § 1.27(g)(2) as a notification of loss of entitlement to small entity status. 37 C.F.R. § 1.28(d).

Applicants properly established small entity status when the above-captioned application was filed and properly paid small entity fees up to the point in time small entity status may have been erroneously maintained. A brief summary of the circumstances surrounding the discovery of the possibly erroneous maintenance of small entity status is provided below.

3F Therapeutics, Inc., the assignee of the above-captioned application, entered into a license agreement with Edwards Lifesciences PVT, Inc. ("Edwards") on June 2, 2005. This license agreement may have provided Edwards with a license to the above-captioned application. A redacted copy of the license agreement is attached as Exhibit A.

The current owner of the above-captioned application acquired ownership of the above-captioned application and many other patents and patent applications through a recent transaction which closed on or about August 12, 2010. During a recent review of the acquired patent and patent application assets, the current owner discovered the payments of small entity fees. Because the better practice would have been to pay large entity fees, the current owner is hereby submitting the possibly deficient fees.

Applicants respectfully request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office excuse this possible error and correct the entity status to be that of a large entity. Early notice to this effect is respectfully requested.

amount of \$405.00 as being a small entity. The overpayment was credited to the deposit account on February 18, 2010. The amount indicated for Item 10 for the Small Entity Fee Paid is the effective amount Applicants were charged for the RCE in view of the credited refund.



The Commissioner is authorized to charge the total amount owed of \$3231.00 to Deposit Account No. 01-2525. The Commissioner is authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayments to our Deposit Account No. 01-2525.

The USPTO is invited to telephone the undersigned attorney at (763) 505-8426 to discuss any outstanding issues in this case.

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: Nec. 9, 2010

Jeffrey J. Hohenshell, Reg. No. 34,109

Senior Patent Counsel 710 Medtronic Parkway Minneapolis, MN 55432

Tel. (763) 505-8426 Fax (763) 505-8436 Customer No. 27581

1281272 2.doc

NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT

This LICENSE AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of June 2, 2005 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between 3F Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("3F"), on the one hand, and Edwards Lifesciences PVT, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Edwards PVT"), on the other hand. Each of 3F and Edwards PVT may be referred to herein individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS 3F is the owner of certain patents, patent applications, and know-how relating to heart valves and catheter-delivered heart valves;

WHEREAS Edwards desires to obtain a non-exclusive license to such patents, patent applications, and know-how; and

WHEREAS 3F is willing to grant such license under the following terms and conditions.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, which constitutes good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1.1 "3F" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble.

1.2 "Affiliate" shall mean, with respect to any specified Person, a Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Person specified.

1.3 "Agreement" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble.

1.4 "Edwards PVT" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble.

1.5 "Edwards" shall mean Edwards PVT and its Affiliates.

1.6 "Effective Date" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"PVT Product" shall mean the the Cribier-Edwards percutaneous heart valve, existing as of the Effective Date, including (i) any modifications or alterations to such valve that are made prior to the first approval by the United States Food and Drug Administration ("FDA") of a premarket approval ("PMA") application submitted on such valve in the Percutaneous Field of Use, (ii) any modifications or alterations that are made to such valve to adapt it for use in the Surgical Field of Use prior to the first approval by the FDA of a PMA application submitted on such valve in the Surgical Field of Use, and (iii) any modifications or alterations that are made to the FDA approved valves described in (i) and (ii) that do not require submission of a new PMA application.

"Excluded 3F IP" shall mean the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto.

"Fields of Use" shall mean the Surgical Field of Use and the Percutaneous Field of Use.



1.7

1.8

DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

